
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 1 MARCH 2021 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 1st February 2021 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to t
[...]
t accommodation in cluster 
flat arrangements with ancillary 
laundry room, cycle store, refuse 
store, management office and 
reception, plant room and 
associated landscaping, access and 
service infrastructure. 

  

     
6       A6 20/00554/FUL University of Cumbria, Bowerham 

Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 
John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 15 - 
25) 

  Demolition of buildings including 
Sarah Witham Thompson, 
Gressingham and Melling Halls, 
Black Box Theatre, Old Dining 
Room and the Long Corridor and 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QB97X7IZN0O00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QBAJGWIZ03800


 

erection of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building (use class C3), 
partial demolition, conversion and 
change of use of the Art Studio from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
ancillary space associated with the 
Extra Care residential building and 
change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
provide affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with 
associated landscaping, parking, 
access and service infrastructure. 

     
7       A7 20/00762/FUL University of Cumbria, Bowerham 

Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 
John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
35) 

  Erection of a 2-storey supported 
living facility (C3), erection of a bin 
and cycle store, creation of access 
road and parking, and alterations of 
existing ground levels including 
retaining walls and gabion terraces, 
associated landscaping and service 
infrastructure. 

  

     
8       A8 20/01295/VCN Aldi, 48 Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster, 

Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 36 - 
43) 

     
  Relevant Demolition of existing retail 

building (A1) and associated water 
tank and enclosure, and the erection 
of a food store (A1) with associated 
car parking, external plant and 
enclosure, servicing areas and hard 
and soft landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of condition 18 on 
planning application 20/00371/VCN 
to extend the bank holiday opening 
hours). 

  

     
9       A9 20/01153/CU 5 Owen Road, Lancaster, 

Lancashire, LA1 2AW 
Skerton 
East Ward 

(Pages 44 - 
46) 

     
  Change of use from shop (Class E) 

to a dog groomers (sui generis). 
  

     
10       A10 19/01033/CU Charter House Car Park, Bulk 

Street, Lancaster, Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 47 - 
51) 

     
  Change of use of 4 parking spaces 

to beer garden area. 
  

     
     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QDTQH9IZFYN00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QK1VX8IZHMS00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QILNAOIZH8G00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PW0U56IZJ7M00


 

11       A11 20/00903/FUL Storeys AFC, York Road, 
Lancaster, Lancashire 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 52 - 
55) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

retention of a single storey rear infill 
extension to existing pavilion and a 
single storey outbuilding. 

  

12       A12 20/01053/VCN Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris 
Henderson Way, Heaton With 
Oxcliffe,  Lancaster 

Skerton 
West Ward 

(Pages 56 - 
58) 

     
  Erection of an extension, alterations 

to the main entrance and 
construction of a jump tower with a 
briefing cabin (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning 
permission 17/00181/VCN to retain 
the proposed frontage). 

  

     
13       Delegated List (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern 
and John Reynolds 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Victoria Boyd-Power (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), June Greenwell (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), David Whitworth (Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15th February 2021.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QFGDG1IZGEK00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QHH3H2IZ07P00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 10 
20/00550/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 20/00550/FUL 

Proposal 

Demolition of buildings including William Thompson Tower, William 
Thompson Offices, Primary Curriculum Building, Estates & Secondary 
Centre buildings and erection of an 8, 9 and 10 storey building 
comprising residential student accommodation in cluster flat 
arrangements with ancillary laundry room, cycle store, refuse store, 
management office and reception, plant room and associated 
landscaping, access and service infrastructure 

Application site University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant University of Cumbria & NWSDL 

Agent Clare Bland 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This is one of three applications on the agenda for separate developments at the University of 

Cumbria (UoC) campus off Bowerham 
[...]
g wall to the car park and gabions which will provide seating 
accessed by new steps.  
 

2.2 The new access will be taken from the turning head of Anderson Close serving a car park with 11 

Page 26Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 10 
20/00762/FUL 

 CODE 

 

spaces (two disabled). The grounds of the facility will be landscaped with hard and soft features 
including seating areas and new tree, shrub and ornamental planting.  
 

2.3 A footpath for use by the public to access the wider campus will be retained within the scheme 
although outside the immediate grounds of the building. Therefore, public access to and through the 
campus from Anderson Close will be maintained.  
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to the campus have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

20/00554/FUL Demolition of buildings including Sarah Witham 
Thompson, Gressingham and Melling Halls, Black Box 
Theatre, Old Dining Room and the Long Corridor and 

erection of a 4 storey Extra Care residential building  (use 
class C3), partial demolition, conversion and change of 

use of the Art Studio from education facility (use class D1) 
to ancillary space associated with the Extra Care 

residential building and change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from education facility (use 

class D1) to provide affordable residential apartments (use 
class C3) with associated landscaping, parking, access 

and service infrastructure 

Decision pending 

20/00550/FUL Demolition of buildings including William Thompson 
Tower, William Thompson Offices, Primary Curriculum 

Building, Estates & Secondary Centre buildings and 
erection of an 8, 9 and 10 storey building comprising 

residential student accommodation in cluster flat 
arrangements with ancillary laundry room, cycle store, 

refuse store, management office and reception, plant room 
and associated landscaping, a
[...]
terial planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
  
 

Page 35



 

Page 1 of 8 
20/01295/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 20/01295/VCN 

Proposal 

Relevant Demolition of existing retail building (A1) and associated 
water tank and enclosure, and the erection of a food store (A1) with 
associated car parking, external plant and enclosure, servicing areas 
and hard and soft landscaping (pursuant to the variation of condition 
18 on planning application 20/00371/VCN to extend the bank holiday 
opening hours) 

Application site Aldi, 48 Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant Aldi Stores Limited 

Agent Miss Lauren Neary 

Case Officer Mr Adam Ford 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This application relates to a 0.59-hectare site located approximately 120 metres southwest of the city 

centre (and Lancaster’s primary shopping area), occupying an edge of centre location.  Surrounding 
development is largely residential with some nearby commercial uses located along Queen Street 
and Aldcliffe Square whilst the rears of 25-49 Portland Street and the side of 50 Aldcliffe Road flank 
the western boundary of the site.  23 Portland Street and its rear garden, Speights warehouse (food 
suppliers) and 24 Queen Street and its garden border the northern boundary. Queen Street borders 
the north eastern corner of the site with Aldclife Road running along the south eastern boundary of 
the site.   
 

1.2 Access/egress into the site is taken off Aldcliffe Road. The site has a triangular form and previously 
accommodated a B&Q DIY retail unit with associated car parking, serving and storage areas, water 
tank and landscaping. The building occupied most of the northern half of the site with the car parking 
dominating the southern part o
[...]
 the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer raise no objection from a noise perspective and the infrequency with 
which the store would be able to benefit from the increase hours further limits any potentially adverse 
impacts on amenity. Overall, in terms of principle and impacts upon amenity, the proposal is 
considered compliant with the Development Plan and the NPPF and can therefore be supported. 

 

Page 42



 

Page 8 of 8 
20/01295/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Recommendation 
 
That this application to vary condition 18 on planning permission 20/00371/VCN BE GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Compliance with approved plans Control 

2 Compliance with offsite highway details Control 

3 Compliance with offsite highway details Control 

4 Compliance with heating and ventilation details Control 

5 Compliance with agreed ecological enhancement measures Control 

6 Compliance with agreed material details Control 

7 Compliance with lighting details Control 

8 Retention of refuse area Control 

9 Compliance with agreed cycle details Control 

10 Compliance with car park management plan Control 

11 Compliance with waste management plan Control 

12 Compliance with car parking facilities Control 

13 Compliance with travel plan Control 

14 Net retail floor space Control 

15 Opening hours – (amended for extra bank holiday trading) Control 

16 Compliance with deliveries plan Control 

17 Compliance with approved landscaping details Control 

18 Compliance with approved noise details Control 

19 Permitted development rights restriction Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and envi
[...]
Practice and 
therefore it is not necessary to apply the sequential test in relation to flood risk. Buildings used for 
shops and other services are a ‘less vulnerable’ use in terms of Flood Risk Vulnerability 
Classification, as set out in the Planning Practice Guidance and therefore an Exception Test is not 
required. The scheme is considered acceptable in terms of flood risk. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal will bring a vacant unit back in to use. It is concluded that the proposal is acceptable 

in terms of all the relevant material considerations.  The scheme is considered to accord with the 
provisions of the Development Plan and is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3-year timescale Control 

2 Development to be carried out in accordance to approved 
plans 

Control 

3 Hours of opening Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 46



 

Page 1 of 5 
19/01033/CU 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 19/01033/CU 

Proposal Change of use of 4 parking spaces to beer garden area 

Application site Charter H
[...]
 these reasons, a permanent consent for the beer garden cannot be supported. 
However, it is considered on balance that a temporary permission until 31 October 2021 could be 
supported to enable the micro-pub to recommence operations when conditions allow and to enable 
a period of time during which the mix of uses within the building can be reviewed and a more 
appropriate layout solution be developed that could be supported on a permanent basis. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Temporary permission until 31 October 2021 Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 51



 

Page 1 of 4 
20/00903/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A11 

Application Number 20/00903/FUL 

Proposal 
Retrospective application for the retention of a single storey rear infill 
extension to existing pavilion and a single storey outbuilding 

Application site Storeys AFC, York Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Toulmin 

Agent Mrs Siobhain Graham 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 


[...]
n compliance 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 

Page 54



 

Page 4 of 4 
20/00903/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 55



 

Page 1 of 3 
20/01053/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A12 

Application Number 20/01053/VCN 

Proposal 

Erection of an extension, alterations to the main entrance and 
construction of a jump tower with a briefing cabin (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning permission 17/00181/VCN to retain 
the proposed frontage) 

Application site 
Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris Henderson Way, Heaton With Oxcliffe,  

Lancaster 

Applicant Lancaster City Council 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
the application site is owned by Lancaster City Council, and as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to Salt Ayre Sports Centre, owned by Lancaster City Council. The site 

is located south of Morecambe Road and approximately 40 metres south of the nearest 
dwellinghouse in Scale Hall Farm re
[...]
, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth Erection of a 
replacement attached garage to the side elevation for Mr. I. 
Morley (Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/01423/FUL 
 
 

20 Seymour Avenue, Heysham, Morecambe Retrospective 
application for retention of single storey outbuilding for Mr & 
Mrs M Connolly (Heysham South Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/01431/PAA 
 
 

Hillam Farm, Hillam Lane, Cockerham Prior approval for the 
change of use of two agricultural buildings to three 
residential dwellings (C3) for Mr Gardner (Ellel Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

Page 65



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
20/01433/PLDC 
 
 

11 Greenacre Road, Hest Bank, Lancaster Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of detached 
outbuilding for Mr and Mrs I and C Walker (Bolton And Slyne 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/01445/FUL 
 
 

43 Pinewood Avenue, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth Erection of 
a replacement garage with alterations to land levels for Mr 
Butterworth (Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

20/01458/AD 
 
 

Sandbeds Farm, Sandbeds Lane, Gressingham Agricultural 
determination for erection of dairy cattle building for Mr 
Condor (Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	5 University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	6 University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	7 University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	8 Aldi, 48 Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	9 5 Owen Road, Lancaster, Lancashire, LA1 2AW
	10 Charter House Car Park, Bulk Street, Lancaster, Lancashire
	11 Storeys AFC, York Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	12 Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris Henderson Way, Heaton With Oxcliffe,  Lancaster
	13 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  1ST MARCH 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, 
Robert Redfern, John Reynolds and Peter Yates (Substitute for Councillor 
Austen-Baker) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Richard Austen-Baker 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Andrew Drummond 

David Forshaw 
Steve Simpson 
Rephael Walmsley 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 
 

Service Manager - Development Management 
Senior Planning Officer 
Head of ICT 
Solicitor 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
91 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2021 were agreed as a true record, and 
would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

92 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST MARCH 2021 
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Solicitor Rephael Walmsley declared an interest in applications A5 20/00550/FUL, A6 
20/00554/FUL and A7 20/00762/FUL (University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster) 
and A11 20/00903/FUL (Storeys AFC, York Road, Lancaster, Lancashire). The reason 
being that he resided in the locality where all four applications were located. Solicitor 
Rephael Walmsley stated that this would have no affect on any legal advice he would 
give. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
94 UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A5 20/00550/FUL Demolition of buildings including 

William Thompson Tower, William 
Thompson Offices, Primary 
Curriculum Building, Estates & 
Secondary Centre buildings and 
erection of an 8, 9 and 10 storey 
building comprising residential 
student accommodation in cluster 
flat arrangements with ancillary 
laundry room, cycle store, refuse 
store, management office and 
reception, plant room and 
associated landscaping, access and 
service infrastructure. 

John O’Gaunt  
Ward 

D 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, a Democratic Support Officer read out a letter of 
support for the application. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that following the receipt of additional information after the 
Committee Report had been published the recommendation had changed and it was to 
now defer this application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hanson and seconded by Councillor Reynolds: 
 
“That the application be deferred to allow the applicant time to submit further information 
following late comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities 
expressing concerns about the applications surface water drainage details, and to submit 
verified photomontages of the proposed development.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow the applicant time to submit further information 
following late comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST MARCH 2021 
 

expressing concerns about the applications surface water drainage details, and to submit 
verified photomontages of the proposed development. 
 
 

95 UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 20/00554/FUL Demolition of buildings including 

Sarah Witham Thompson, 
Gressingham and Melling Halls, 
Black Box Theatre, Old Dining 
Room and the Long Corridor and 
erection of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building (use class C3), 
partial demolition, conversion and 
change of use of the Art Studio from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
ancillary space associated with the 
Extra Care residential building and 
change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
provide affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with 
associated landscaping, parking, 
access and service infrastructure. 

John O’Gaunt  
Ward 

D 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, a Democratic Support Officer read out a letter of 
support for the application. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that following the receipt of additional information after the 
Committee Report had been published the recommendation had changed and it was to 
now defer this application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dant and seconded by Councillor Brookes: 
 
“That the application be deferred to allow the applicant time to submit further information 
following late comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities 
expressing concerns about the applications surface water drainage details, and to submit 
verified photomontages of the proposed development.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow the applicant time to submit further information 
following late comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities 
expressing concerns about the applications surface water drainage details, and to submit 
verified photomontages of the proposed development. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST MARCH 2021 
 

96 UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 20/00762/FUL Erection of a 2-storey supported 

living facility (C3), erection of a bin 
and cycle store, creation of access 
road and parking, and alterations 
of existing ground levels including 
retaining walls and gabion 
terraces, associated landscaping 
and service infrastructure. 

John O’Gaunt  
Ward 

D 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, a Democratic Support Officer read out three 
letters of objection to the application, one letter of support, and a response from the agent 
for the applicant.  
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that following the receipt of additional information after the 
Committee Report had been published, the recommendation had changed, and it was to 
now defer this application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brookes and seconded by Councillor Dant: 
 
“That the application be deferred to allow the applicant time to submit further information 
following late comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities 
expressing concerns about the applications surface water drainage details.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow the applicant time to submit further information 
following late comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities 
expressing concerns about the applications surface water drainage details. 
 

  THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 11:46 A.M. AND RECONVENED AT 11:51 A.M. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
97 ALDI, 48 ALDCLIFFE ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A8 20/01295/VCN Relevant demolition of existing retail 

building (A1) and associated water 
tank and enclosure, and the erection 
of a food store (A1) with associated 
car parking, external plant and 
enclosure, servicing areas and hard 
and soft landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of condition 18 on 
planning application 20/00371/VCN 
to extend the bank holiday opening 
hours). 

Castle Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST MARCH 2021 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Redfern and seconded by Councillor Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour, 3 against, and 3 abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Compliance with approved plans. 
2. Compliance with offsite highway details. 
3. Compliance with offsite highway details. 
4. Compliance with heating and ventilation details. 
5. Compliance with agreed ecological enhancement measures. 
6. Compliance with agreed material details. 
7. Compliance with lighting details. 
8. Retention of refuse area. 
9. Compliance with agreed cycle details. 
10. Compliance with car park management plan. 
11. Compliance with waste management plan. 
12. Compliance with car parking facilities. 
13. Compliance with travel plan. 
14. Net retail floor space. 
15. Opening hours – (amended for extra bank holiday trading). 
16. Compliance with deliveries plan. 
17. Compliance with approved landscaping details. 
18. Compliance with approved noise details. 
19. Permitted development rights restriction. 
 

98 5 OWEN ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE, LA1 2AW  
 
A9 20/01153/CU Change of use from shop (Class 

E) to a dog groomers (sui generis). 
Skerton East 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dant and seconded by Councillor Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the Chair 
declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Standard 3-year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans. 
3. Hours of opening. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST MARCH 2021 
 

99 CHARTER HOUSE CAR PARK, BULK STREET, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A10 19/01033/CU Change of use of 4 parking spaces 

to beer garden area. 
Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dant and seconded by Councillor Matthews: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the Chair 
declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Temporary permission until 31 October 2021. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 
 

100 STOREYS AFC, YORK ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A11 20/00903/FUL Retrospective application for the 

retention of a single storey rear 
infill extension to existing pavilion 
and a single storey outbuilding. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Dant: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the condition set out in the Committee 
Report” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the Chair 
declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following condition:  
 
1. Development in accordance with plans. 
 
 

101 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE, DORIS HENDERSON WAY, HEATON WITH 
OXCLIFFE,  LANCASTER  
 
A12 20/01053/VCN Erection of an extension, alterations 

to the main entrance and 
construction of a jump tower with a 
briefing cabin (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on planning 
permission 17/00181/VCN to retain 

Skerton West 
Ward 

A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST MARCH 2021 
 

the proposed frontage). 

It was proposed by Councillor Redfern and seconded by Councillor Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the Chair 
declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Approved Plans. 
2. Hours of Operation of Flood lights. 
 

102 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.47 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


